HB0093/704230/5

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 93 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 23, after "<u>communications</u>;" insert "<u>clarifying that a person</u> who makes a certain contribution may not be considered to have made a disbursement for electioneering communications because of the contribution;".

On page 2, in line 20, after "date;" insert "providing that only independent expenditures or disbursements for electioneering communications made after the effective date of this Act shall be considered for certain purposes;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in line 15, strike "A"; and in line 16, strike "DONATION" and substitute "CUMULATIVE DONATIONS IN EXCESS OF \$51".

On page 10, in line 29, strike "<u>A DONATION</u>" and substitute "<u>CUMULATIVE</u> DONATIONS IN EXCESS OF \$51".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, in line 19, strike "AND"; and in line 22, after "BALLOT" insert "; AND

4. IS NOT MADE IN COORDINATION WITH, OR AT THE REQUEST OR SUGGESTION OF, A CANDIDATE, A CAMPAIGN FINANCE ENTITY OF A CANDIDATE, AN AGENT OF A CANDIDATE, OR A BALLOT ISSUE COMMITTEE".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, in line 32, after "(F)" insert "(1)".

On page 11, after line 2, insert:

HB0093/704230/5 Amendments to HB 93 Page 2 of 2

"(2) A PERSON WHO MAKES A CONTRIBUTION TO A CAMPAIGN FINANCE ENTITY MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE MADE A DISBURSEMENT FOR ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS UNDER THIS SECTION BECAUSE OF THE CONTRIBUTION."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 12, in line 19, strike "<u>INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE</u>" and substitute "ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 12, after line 25, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That only independent expenditures or disbursements for an electioneering communication made after the effective date of this Act shall be considered in determining whether a person has made the aggregate amount of independent expenditures or disbursements for electioneering communications that subjects the person to the requirements of this Act.";

and in lines 26 and 32, strike "2." and "3.", respectively, and substitute "3." and "4.", respectively.